

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,  
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*General Counsel  
Department of Health and  
Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

MARK RAZA  
*Chief Counsel*

WENDY S. VICENTE  
*Deputy Chief Counsel for  
Litigation*

WILLIAM H. RAWSON  
*Associate Chief Counsel  
Food and Drug  
Administration  
Silver Spring, MD 20993*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

VIVEK SURI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

LINDSEY POWELL  
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL  
CATHERINE PADHI  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

- A. The Tobacco Control Act ..... 2
- B. E-cigarettes..... 4
- C. Respondents’ applications ..... 7
- D. FDA’s orders..... 8
- E. Fifth Circuit proceedings..... 11

Summary of argument ..... 12

Argument..... 15

- A. FDA properly evaluated applications for authorization to market flavored e-liquids..... 17
  - 1. FDA evaluated applications for flavored e-liquids in accordance with its regulatory guidance ..... 18
  - 2. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis reflected a misreading of the record ..... 20
  - 3. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis also reflected serious errors of administrative law ..... 25
- B. Any error in FDA’s decision not to evaluate respondents’ marketing plans was harmless ..... 31
  - 1. FDA has repeatedly found marketing restrictions to be insufficient to address the risks of e-cigarettes..... 32
  - 2. FDA’s decision not to evaluate a marketing plan is harmless if the plan replicates measures that the agency has considered and rejected..... 35
  - 3. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis is incorrect ..... 38
- C. The Fifth Circuit’s remaining objections to FDA’s analysis lack merit ..... 42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. FDA reasonably explained its determination that the role of flavor is consistent across different types of e-cigarette devices.....	42
2. FDA properly accorded individualized consideration to respondents’ applications.....	44
3. FDA has accorded consistent treatment to menthol and other flavors .....	47
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	28
<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA</i> , 55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 277 (2023) .....	17, 21, 23, 32, 37, 43, 46
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	29
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	40, 41
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	40-42
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	26, 30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	37
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	16, 40, 45
<i>Electric Clouds, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 94 F.4th 950 (10th Cir. 2024) ....	17, 22, 23, 32, 37, 41, 43, 46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18, 30
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	15-17
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	28
<i>Gripum LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2458 (2023) .....	17, 23, 43, 44, 46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	29
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022).....	17, 21-23, 32, 37, 43, 46
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020) .....	39
<i>Logic Technology Development LLC v. FDA</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 23-1125 (filed Apr. 15, 2024).....	34
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	16, 29, 30
<i>Lotus Vaping Technologies, LLC v. FDA</i> , 73 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-871 (filed Feb. 9, 2024) .....	17, 21, 23, 32, 37, 43, 46
<i>Magellan Technology, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-799 (filed Jan. 22, 2024) .....	17, 21, 32, 37, 46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	27
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	39
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	39
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	29
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	18, 22, 23, 32, 37, 43, 46
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	40
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	27
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	37, 39, 41
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	28
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	27
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909) .....	39
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	27, 28
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(4)(A) .....	26
5 U.S.C. 706.....	14, 29, 36, 42, 1a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	4, 1a
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776 .....	2
§ 2(1), 123 Stat. 1777 .....	2
§ 2(4), 123 Stat. 1777 .....	2
§ 2(5), 123 Stat. 1777 .....	32
§ 2(6), 123 Stat. 1777 .....	2, 32
§ 2(14), 123 Stat. 1777 .....	2

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2(15), 123 Stat. 1777-1778 .....	32
§ 2(24), 123 Stat. 1778 .....	2
§ 2(26), 123 Stat. 1778 .....	32
§ 2(29), 123 Stat. 1778 .....	2
§ 2(31), 123 Stat. 1779 .....	2
§ 2(48), 123 Stat. 1781 .....	2
§ 3(1), 123 Stat. 1781 .....	16
§ 3(2), 123 Stat. 1781 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 57b–4(b) .....	29
21 U.S.C. 387a(b) .....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(1).....	3, 26, 2a
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(2)(A) .....	3, 2a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2).....	3, 8a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2)(A) .....	3, 16, 18, 8a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4).....	16, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4)(A) .....	3, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4)(B) .....	3, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(5)(A) .....	4, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(5)(B) .....	4, 13, 16, 18, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387k(l)(1) .....	26
21 U.S.C. 387l(a)(1)(B) .....	4, 14a
21 U.S.C. 387l(b).....	4, 36, 15a
21 U.S.C. 393(d)(2).....	3
29 U.S.C. 259(a) .....	29
52 U.S.C. 30111(e).....	29
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Combating the Youth Vaping Epidemic by</i>	
<i>Enhancing Enforcement Against Illegal</i>	
<i>E-Cigarettes: Hearing Before the S. Comm.</i>	
<i>on the Judiciary</i> , 118th Cong., 2d Sess. (2024) .....	6

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
FDA:	
<i>E-Cigarettes Authorized by the FDA</i> (July 2024), <a href="https://digitalmedia.hhs.gov/tobacco/hosted/E-Cigarettes-Authorized-FDA-JULY2024.pdf">https://digitalmedia.hhs.gov/tobacco/hosted/ E-Cigarettes-Authorized-FDA-JULY2024.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs</i> (May 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/165236/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/ 165236/download</a> .....	6
<i>Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs</i> (June 21, 2024), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/179501/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/ 179501/download</a> .....	47-49
<i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders</i> (Aug. 6, 2024), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/market-and-distribute-tobacco-product/tobacco-products-marketing-orders">https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/ market-and-distribute-tobacco-product/ tobacco-products-marketing-orders</a> .....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (Sept. 25, 2019) .....	33
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199 .....	41
Iilun Murphy, Dir., Div. of Individual Health Sci., Office of Sci., Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application Content Overview</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/BV8D-HR7H">https://perma.cc/BV8D- HR7H</a> .....	25
News Release, FDA:	
<i>FDA Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol- Flavored E-Cigarette Products After Extensive Scientific Review</i> (June 21, 2024), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-authorizes-marketing-four-menthol-flavored-e-cigarette-products-after-extensive-scientific">https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press- announcements/fda-authorizes-marketing- four-menthol-flavored-e-cigarette-products- after-extensive-scientific</a> .....	7



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence That They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-denies-marketing-applications-about-55000-flavored-e-cigarette-products-failing-provide-evidence">https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-denies-marketing-applications-about-55000-flavored-e-cigarette-products-failing-provide-evidence</a> .....	46
<i>FDA permits sale of IQOS Tobacco Heating System through premarket tobacco product application pathway</i> (Apr. 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-permits-sale-iqos-tobacco-heating-system-through-premarket-tobacco-product-application-pathway">https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-permits-sale-iqos-tobacco-heating-system-through-premarket-tobacco-product-application-pathway</a> .....	48
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	37
U.S. Pub. Health Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2016).....	4, 5
Vape Shop:	
<i>Alpha Cloud Science E-Juice (120 ML)</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/7PZR-EEFS">https://perma.cc/7PZR-EEFS</a> .....	7
<i>Epsilon Cloud Science E-Juice (120 ML)</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/CY75-6AVD">https://perma.cc/CY75-6AVD</a> .....	7
